

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

◆◆◆  
JEFFREY WOODS, WARDEN, PETITIONER

v.

CAMERON TERRELL HOLBROOK

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

Bill Schuette  
Michigan Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
LindstromA@michigan.gov  
(517) 373-1124

B. Eric Restuccia  
Deputy Solicitor General

Attorneys for Petitioner

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceeding .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	vi
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	1
Introduction .....	3
Statement of the Case .....	4
A. AEDPA’s rule for direct review .....	4
B. Holbrook’s direct review .....	4
C. AEDPA’s rule for collateral review .....	5
D. Holbrook’s collateral review .....	5
E. Holbrook’s habeas proceedings.....	5
Reasons for Granting the Petition .....	8
I. The Sixth Circuit’s decision conflicts with this Court’s holdings in <i>Saffold</i> , <i>Pace</i> , and <i>Evans</i> . .....	8
II. At least five other circuits are also failing to follow this Court’s holdings and misapplying § 2244(d), an important federal statute. ....	11
Conclusion.....	18

**PETITION APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**

United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit  
Opinion in 14-1247  
Issued August 15, 2016..... 1a–16a

United States District Court  
Eastern District of Michigan  
Case No. 2:13-cv-11235  
Opinion and Order  
Issued January 8, 2014..... 17a–26a

State of Michigan  
Court of Appeals  
Case No. 308678  
Order  
Issued November 8, 2012 ..... 27a

State of Michigan  
Circuit Court for the County of Oakland  
Case No. 07-218017-FC  
Opinion and Order  
Issued June 3, 2011 ..... 28a–34a

Michigan Supreme Court  
Case No. 140700  
Order  
Issued May 25, 2010 ..... 35a–36a

State of Michigan  
Court of Appeals  
Case No. 287383  
Order  
Issued January 12, 2010..... 37a–55a

United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit  
Case No. 14-1247  
Order (Denying Petition for Rehearing)  
Issued October 26, 2016..... 56a

United States District Court  
Eastern District of Michigan  
Case No. 2:13-cv-11235  
Affidavit of Larry Royster (Doc #16-13)  
Filed November 8, 2013..... 57a–58a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allen v. Mitchell</i> , 276 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	12
<i>Artuz v. Bennett</i> , 531 U.S. 4 (2000) .....	9, 14
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002) .....	passim
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003) .....	7, 15
<i>Clement v. Hauck</i> , 2015 WL 4171839 (D.N.J. July 10, 2015).....	12
<i>Cramer v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 461 F.3d 1380 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	14
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001) .....	16
<i>Evans v. Chavis</i> , 546 U.S. 189 (2006) .....	passim
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 132 S. Ct. 641 (2012) .....	4, 7, 15
<i>Jenkins v. Superintendent of Laurel Highlands</i> , 705 F.3d 80 (3d Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Lawrence v. Florida</i> , 549 U.S. 327 (2007) .....	3, 15, 16
<i>Melina v. Pollard</i> , 654 F. App’x 939 (10th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005) .....	passim

<i>Rinaldi v. Gillis</i> , 248 F. App'x 371 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	11
<i>Royster v. Perry</i> , 2016 WL 375076 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 29, 2016).....	12
<i>Santini v. Clements</i> , 498 F. App'x 807 (10th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Saunders v. Senkowski</i> , 587 F.3d 543 (2d Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Scarber v. Palmer</i> , 808 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>Serrano v. Williams</i> , 383 F.3d 1181 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	13
<i>Streu v. Dormire</i> , 557 F.3d 960 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	13
<i>Swartz v. Meyers</i> , 204 F.3d 417 (3d Cir. 2000).....	11, 15
<i>Taylor v. Lee</i> , 186 F.3d 557 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	12
<i>Westmoreland v. Warden</i> , 817 F.3d 751 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	14
<i>Williams v. Bruton</i> , 299 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	13, 16
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000) .....	17

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) ..... 1  
28 U.S.C. § 2101(c)..... 4  
28 U.S.C. § 2241 et seq. .... passim  
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d) ..... 1, 18  
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1) ..... 4, 15  
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(A) ..... 3, 4, 7, 15  
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(2) ..... passim
